
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington. 

 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 10 September 
2019 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
 

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, 
other than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their 
comments are included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda 
 

7.   Key Decisions:-  
 

 (a)   Housing Allocations Policy –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

 (b)   Darlington Crematorium Refurbishment –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 43 - 68) 
 

 (c)   Town Centre Car Parking –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



 
8.   Crown Street Library Trustees –  

Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

9.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to 
which Cabinet appoints.  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

11.   Questions.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

12.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the ensuing items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

13.   Schedule of Transactions –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(Exclusion Resolution No. 3). 
 (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

14.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

15.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 30 September 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 



Membership 
Councillors Crudass, Dulston, Howell, Johnson, Marshall, Mills, Mrs H Scott and 
Tostevin 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 22 JULY 2019 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Crudass, Dulston, Howell, Johnson, 
Marshall, Mills and Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker, K Nicholson and Snedker 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Culley, Donoghue, Durham, B Jones and 
McCollom. 
 
 

C17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C18 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

C19 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
11 June 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON - They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

C20 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C21 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C22 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

(1)  SCHOOL TERM DATES 2021/22 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Children and Adults Services (previously circulated) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

requesting that consideration be given to the school term date arrangements (also 
previously circulated) for Darlington maintained schools for the academic year 
2021/22, and to publishing those arrangements by the end of July 2019. 
 
The submitted report stated that 42 schools within Darlington, and their respective 
Governing Bodies, had been consulted on the proposed school term dates for the 
2021/22 Academic Year and outlined the responses to that consultation. 
 
Discussion ensued on the number of schools that responded to the consultation; to 
the school term dates in North Yorkshire and County Durham; and to the possibility of 
undertaking further consultation in order to ensure dates were co-ordinated. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed school term dates for Darlington maintained 
schools for the academic year 2021/22, as appended to the submitted report, be 
agreed for publication. 
 
REASON - The draft dates are the ones preferred by the majority of schools and 
Governing Bodies that responded to the consultation, which ended on 24 May 2019. 
 

(2)  DARLINGTON PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEE
[...]
 Policy for the Tees Valley Lettings Partnership. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The current policy requires updating to meet the following requirements:  

 
(a) To enable the Council to meet its commitments in respect of the Tees Valley 

Lettings Partnership. 
 

(b) To ensure consistency of policy across the sub region, ensuring clarity and 
transparency for applicants. 
 

(c) To ensure that the policy is aligned with the legislative requirements – 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and therefore meeting our statutory 
requirements. 
 

(d) To ensure that the policy is reflective of stakeholder feedback provided during 
the consultation process.  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed amendments to the Tees 

Valley Common Allocations Policy. 
 

Reasons 
 
4. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) To meet the legislative requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

 
(b) The policy has not been reviewed since 2012 and requires updating 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7(a)



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) There have been recent changes to the Tees Valley Partnership 
 

(d) A consultation has been carried out and there is strong support for the 
proposals. 

 
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
Digital Lettings Solution Report 
 
Janette McMain: Ext 6945 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no Section 17 considerations relating to this 
report 

Health and Well Being The Allocations Policy prioritises housing based on 
applicant’s needs, including any health considerations 

Carbon Impact There is no carbon impact 

Diversity There are no equality and diversity considerations 
relating to this report.  If the proposed changes are 
approved an Equality Impact Statement will be 
undertaken on the proposed revised Common Housing 
Allocations Policy 

Wards Affected All wards in Darlington and throughout the Tees Valley 

Groups
[...]
a bereavement service office and new chapel within West Cemetery 
on part of the land identified for future burials   
 

Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members approve proceeding with the improvements to the Crematorium in 

accordance with Option 3 as detailed in this report. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7(b)



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) Members approve and release the capital funding of £4.5m as detailed in the 
report. 
 

(c) Members release the capital funding of £0.4m already approved in the Capital 
Programme for the laying out West Cemetery. 
 

(d) Members agree to add the project for the new crematorium to the Annual 
Procurement Plan to be designated as a strategic contract and note that works 
will be procured in accordance with the Council Contract Procedure Rules and the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 

 
(e) The Assistant Director (Law and Governance) be authorised on behalf of the 

Council to complete the required deeds and contracts to deliver the works in 
accordance with this report.  

 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To enable the replacement and updating of the current cremators ensuring they 

meet the requirements of current legislation. 
 

(b) To provide a Chapel that provides the facilities that are expected from a modern 
Crematorium.    
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services 

 
 
 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

 
 
Ian Thompson : Extension 6628 
IT/CD 

 
  

Page 44



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no impact on crime and disorder as a 
result of this report.   

Health and Well Being No direct impacts. 

Carbon Impact Provision of new cremators and associated 
equipment to abate mercury emissions as well 
as ensuring any installation provides the 
opportunity to future-proof su
[...]
mbers –  

Councillor Paul Howell, Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 
Councillor Alan Marshall, Economy and Regeneration Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Ian Williams, 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider car parking initiatives in the town centre to support the town centre 

economy. 
 

Summary 
 
2. An initial review of town centre parking and charges has been undertaken to 

consider options to further support town centre trading.  
 

3. In June 2018 the Council introduced a low cost long stay parking offer in East 
Street Car Park in the town centre and a free two-hour parking offer in numerous 
car parks to support the town centre.  The first year of this offer was subject to 
review following an initial year of operation and was funded through a one-off 
financial contribution.  It is proposed to retain this parking offer (subject to 
paragraph 5 below) with additional promotion by businesses and the Council to 
further stimulate town centre trading.  

 
4. To provide further free parking and encourage greater use of the town centre a 

Free on Sunday initiative is proposed from 1 November 2019 to send a simple 
message that can be promoted by both the Council and Business.  The offer will 
apply in all Council operated pay and display car parks, Feethams multi-storey car 
park and all on-street pay and display parking bays.  This initiative will support 
trading and town centre use on the approach to Christmas and extend beyond 
Christmas.  This offer will replace the offers that have been previously run on the 
approach to Christmas.  
 

5. It is intended that both these offers run until 1 May 2020, with a review of their 
impact during the offer period.  More initiatives to encourage town centre activity 
are being developed as part of the Town Centre Strategy and Future High Streets 
Fund and these will be brought forward as they are developed.  

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7(c)



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
6. The review identified that the Imperial Quarter and Duke Street areas of the town 

centre are some of the busiest parking areas.  The Council proposes to develop 
plans that can be consulted on to increase the amount of parking spaces available 
in these areas.  This will be developed and built into the Council’s Local Transport 
Plan programme.  In developing the options for the Duke Street area, the Council 
will also look to investigate other known issues in terms of road safety and the 
general environment as a potential holistic scheme for area.  
 

7. The Council has been investing in the refurbishment of car parks across the town 
and Abbots Yard Car Park will be refurbished next year.  The Council will consider 
the pedestrian approaches to the car park to try and improve the arrival into the 
town centre, the spaces available and layout of spaces to make it more user-
friendly car park.  This will be developed and built into the Council’s Local Transport 
Plan work programme. 
 

8. The Council will work with business to promote the range of offers in the town 
centre to encourage support for the town centre.  

 

9. The potential cost of the offer is £205,000 but this depends on usage and other 
factors.  The cost will be funded by the Town Centre Futures Fund and the financial 
position will be kept under review. 

 
Recommendations 
 
10. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) a Free on Sunday initiative is introduced from 1 November 2019 in all Council 

operated pay and display car parks, Feethams Multi-storey car park and on-
street pay and display parking bays.  The initiative will run until 1 May 2020 
with a review taking place ahead of the end date as referred to in (c) below.    
 

(b) the parking offer introduced in June 2018 be continued to cover the same 
period as the Free on Sunday offer as referred to in (a) above; The offer being: 

(i) two hours free car parking in specific car parks located outside of the ring 
road,  

(ii) East Street car park having an offer of all day parking for £2.00. 
 

(c) both the Free on Sunday initiative and the parking offers introduced in June 
2018 are reviewed ahead of May 2020: 

(i) determine their impact.  
(ii) consider them in conjunction with the emerging Town Centre Strategy as 

it is developed. 
(iii) have regard for the Council’s overall financial position. 

 
(d) Plans are developed that can be consulted on to increase the amount of 

parking spaces available in Duke Street and the Imperial Quarter areas.  
 
  

Page 70



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
11. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To approve the amendment to charges 

 
(b) To enhance the attractiveness of the town centre to visitors and residents. 

 
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
Town Centre Car Parking Cabinet Report 5 June 2018  
 
Dave Winstanley: Extension 6618 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Whilst anti-social behaviour and crime does on 
occasions take place in car parks, there is no impact 
on crime and disorder as a result of this report.   

Health and Well Being No additional impact on health and wellbeing of 
residents as a result of this report.   

Carbon Impact There may be an impact on carbon emissions as a 
result of encouraging more car journeys into the town 
centre. 

Diversity An Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken on 
the offer introduced in June 2018.  Equality and 
diversity will be considered in the development of the 
parking proposals outlined in this report in the design 
stages.  Removing parking charges on a Sunday is 
not considered likely to have an impact on diversity 
but implementation will be monitored to ensure any 
potential adverse impacts are identified and 
addressed.  

Wards Affected Car parks are located in Park East and Northgate, 
however residents 
[...]
 are identified and addressed.  

 
40. Equality and diversity will be considered in the development of the parking 

proposals for Abbots Yard, Imperial Quarter and Duke Street area as part of the 
feasibility and design stages. 

 
Consultation 
 
41. The proposals for Abbots Yard, Imperial Quarter and Duke Street will be subject to 

consultation as part of the feasibility and design stages. 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
CABINET ACTING AS SOLE TRUSTEE OF CROWN STREET LIBRARY 
8 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 
CROWN STREET LIBRARY TRUSTEES 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Members – All Cabinet 

 
Responsible Director - Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To make arrangements for the appointment of additional trustees of the Crown 

Street building, independent of the Council.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Members requested to consider and approve both the concept of the appointment 

of a number of independent trustees of the Crown Street building and also the 
process to be followed. Further details are set out in the main body of the report. 
 

3. Members are also updated on plans to develop a Library Service Consultative 
Group, made up of service users and others who are interested in the Library 
Service. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members:- 

 
(a) Agree to the appointment of up to 3 independent trustees. 

 

(b) Delegate responsibility for the recruitment process of independent trustees, as 
follows: 

 
(i) To the Assistant Director Law and Governance, to arrange the 

advertising, interview arrangements and deal with the legal formalities of 
appointment. 
 

(ii) To a Cabinet Sub Committee comprised of three Portfolio holders of 
Leisure and Local Environment, Children and Young People and Housing 
Health and Partnerships (or substitute Cabinet Members) to interview 
and determine who to appoint.  

 
(c) To confirm the appointment of the independent trustees will be made at the 

next Cabinet meeting following conclusion of the recruitment process.  
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(d) To note the intention to set up a Library Service Consultative group 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To give more formal recognition to the role of the wider community, by moving 

from the Council as the Sole Trustee of the Crown Street building to appoint in 
addition a number of independent trustees. 
 

(b) To avoid potential future conflicts of interest between the Council’s service 
provider role and the building trustee role, by having independent Trustees who 
will be able to discharge the trustee role.   
 

(c) To widen participation about issues concerning library provision in Darlington 
(re the establishment of a Library Service Consultative group). 
 

  
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
 
Sole Trustee of the Crown Street Library (Members of Cabinet) 19.06.17 – Trustee Role 

 
Luke Swinhoe : Extension 5490 

 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications. 

Health and Well Being There are no implications. 

Carbon Impact There are no implications  

Diversity There are no direct implications 

Wards Affected There is no direct impact on any individual 
Ward 

Groups Affected There are no Groups affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There are no links. 

Efficiency This report does not identify any efficiency 
implications. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no imp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 21 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs H Scott (Chair), Crudass, Dulston, Howell, Johnson, 
Marshall, Mills and Tostevin 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, McEwan, K Nicholson and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Harker  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs Culley, Donoghue, B Jones, Mrs D Jones 
and McCollom 
 
 

C50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 In respect of Minute C55(2) below, Councillor Snedker declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as he was an allotment holder at the allotments on Pond Field Close, and in 
respect of Minute C56 below, Councillor Crudass declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as he was a member of Darlington Friends of the Libraries. 
 

C51 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minute C56 below, representations were made to Cabinet by members 
of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 

C52 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 10 
SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
10 September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

C53 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C54 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

C55 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

(1)  HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Housing, Health and Partnerships Portfolio introduced 
the report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
(previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to approving the 
proposed changes to the Common Allocations Policy for the Tees Valley Lettings 
Partnership. 
 
The submitted report stated that the current policy required updating to meet a 
number of requirements, namely ensuring that the Council met its commitments in 
respect of the Tees Valley Lettings Partnership; consistency of policy across the sub 
region, ensuring clarity and transparency for applicants; that the policy was aligned 
with the legislative requirements; and that the policy was reflective of stakeholder 
feedback provided during the consultation process. 
 
Particular references were made at the meeting to the support that would be available 
from the Council to those residents on low income, should they require it; the merging 
of two bands; and to the need to review and reflect on the impact of the policy 
following its introduction.  The Cabinet Member with the Housing, Health and 
Partnerships Portfolio and the Assistant Director Housing and Building Services 
responded thereon. 
 
In reaching its decision, Members took into consideration the Equality Impact 
Assessment (also previously circulated). 
 
RESOLVED - That the proposed amendments to the Tees Valley Common 
Allocations Policy, as detailed in the submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASONS - (a)  To meet the legislative requirements of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017. 
 
(b)  The policy has not been reviewed since 2012 and requires updating. 
 
(c)  There have been recent changes to the Tees Valley Partnership. 
 
(d)  A consultation has been carried out and there is strong support for the proposals. 
 
 

(2)  DARLINGTON CREMATORIUM REFURBISHMENT 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) providing Members with information on the current position regarding the 
Darlington Crematorium and the approaching end of life of the cremators. 
 
The submitted report outlined the history of the crematorium; the current situation; 
stated that the existing cremators within Darlington Crematory were at the end of their 
lifespan and required replacement with modern, energy efficient and emission 
compliant equipment; and that the existing chapel required refurbishment/extension. 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
Particular reference was made to the three options available for the future of the 
crematorium, namely new build/new site; replace existing cremators and limited 
improvements to the chapel; and replace existing cremators, redevelop existing 
chapel into a bereavement office and develop of a new chapel within West Cemetery 
on part of the land identified for future burials. 
 
Discussion ensued on the level of risk associated with the project; the options 
available; and the preferred option (Option Three) of replacing existing cremators, 
redeveloping the existing chapel into a bereavement office and developing a new 
chapel within West Cemetery on part of the land identified for future burials. 
 
Particular reference was made to the the introduction of the one-way traffic system 
which would exit onto Salutation Road should Option Three be implemented; the 
number of vehicles that would use this road/exit; and the implications of the new 
traffic system on the Allotments on Pond Field Close.  The Cabinet Member with the 
Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the improvements to the Crematorium, as detailed in  Option 
Three of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
(b)  That the capital funding of £4.5m, as detailed in the submitted report, be 
released. 
 
(c)  That the capital funding of £0.4m, already approved in the Capital Programme for 
the laying out of West Cemetery, be released. 
 
(d)  That the project for the new crematorium be added to the Annual Procurement 
Plan, to be designated as a strategic contract, and it be noted that the works will be 
procured in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 
(e)  That the Assistant Director (Law and Governance) be authorised, on behalf of the 
Council, to complete the required deeds and contracts to deliver the works in 
accordance with the submitted report.  
 
REASONS - (a)  To enable the replacement and updating of the current cremators 
ensuring they meet the requirements of current legislation. 
 
(b)  To provide a Chapel that provides the facilities that are expected from a modern 
Crematorium. 
 

(3)  TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to a number of car parking 
initiatives, in the town centre, to support the town centre economy. 
 
The submitted report stated that it was proposed to retain the car parking offers 



 

 
-4- 

 

introduced in June 2018 (Minute C11/Jun/18  refers) and, in addition to those offers, 
provide a ‘Free on Sunday’ initiative for all Council operated pay and display car 
parks, Feethams Multi-Storey car park and all on-street pay and display parking bays, 
to further stimulate town centre trading and to encourage greater use of the town 
centre;  both offers would run until 1 May 2020 when a review would be undertaken 
on their impact; the Council would work with businesses to promote the offers in order 
to encourage support for the town centre; and outlined the costs of the initiatives. 
 
It was reported that further initiatives were being developed as part of the review of 
the Town Centre Strategy and Future High Streets Fund to encourage town centre 
activity including plans to develop Duke Street and the Imperial Quarter, to increase 
the amount of parking spaces available in those arears, as they were some of the 
busiest parking areas, and to refurbish Abbots Yard Card Park. 
 
Discussion ensued on the funding for the initiatives; the perceived discrimination 
against those residents who used other forms of transport such as public transport; 
other options considered; the importance of marketing initiatives in a positive way; the 
health and well-being implications of more cars being driven into the town centre; the 
importance of supporting sustainable transport; and other initiatives that could benefit 
from the funding being used for this initiative such as supporting town centre living.  
The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio and the 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the proposed ‘Free on Sunday’ initiative be introduced from 1 
November 2019 in all Council operated pay and display car parks, Feethams Multi-
Storey car park and on-street pay and display parking bays, to run until 1 May 2020 
with a review taking place ahead of the end date as referred to in (c) below. 
 
(b)  That the parking offers introduced in June 2018 be continued to cover the same 
period as the ‘Free on Sunday’ offer as referred to in (a) above, the  offer being: 
 

(i) two hours free car parking in specific car parks located outside of the ring 
road; and 

(ii) East Street car park having an offer of all day parking for £2.00. 
 

(c)  That both the ‘Free on Sunday’ initiative and the parking offers introduced in June 
2018 be reviewed ahead of May 2020, to:- 
 

(i) determine their impact;  
(ii) consider them in conjunction with the emerging Town Centre Strategy as it is 

developed; and 
(iii) have regard for the Council’s overall financial position. 

 
(d)  That plans be developed that can be consulted on to increase the amount of 
parking spaces available in Duke Street and the Imperial Quarter areas.  
 
REASONS - (a)  To approve the amendment to charges. 
 
(b)  To enhance the attractiveness of the town centre to visitors and residents. 
 
 



 

 
-5- 

 

C56 CROWN STREET LIBRARY TRUSTEES 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to making arrangements for the 
appointment of additional trustees of the Crown Street building, independent of the 
Council. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Council was currently the sole trustee of the 
Crown Street Library building; as the Council operated a Leader and Executive 
(Cabinet) model of decision making, the role of the sole trustee sat with Cabinet; as 
both the separate legal responsibility for the service and building sat with the same 
decision maker there was a conflict of interest; one way of dealing with this conflict 
would be to appoint additional independent trustees; and outlined the suggested 
approach to the appointment of the trustees. 
 
Particular reference was made to the plans to develop a Library Service Consultative 
Group, to be made up of service users and others who were interested in the Library 
Service, to enable them to meet key staff and the Portfolio holder, to discuss matters 
relating to the Library Service and provide a forum for concerns and issues to be 
raised.  
 
A Member of the public in attendance at the meeting addressed Cabinet in respect of 
the proposal, and in doing so welcomed the opportunity to make the Library 
sustainable and highlighted the importance of good communication.  A visual artist in 
attendance at the meeting also addressed Cabinet in respect of the work that he was 
doing at Crown Street Library, as part of a special community art project to trace lines 
through the borough’s history, aimed at encouraging creative conversations around 
Darlington, with the help of free printmaking activities, and in doing so, stated that to 
date he had engaged with 987 people. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the appointment of up to three independent trustees, of the 
Crown Street Library building, be agreed. 

 
(b)  That responsibility for the recruitment process of independent trustees, be 
delegated to: 

 
(i) the Assistant Director Law and Governance, to arrange the advertising, 

interview arrangements and deal with the legal formalities of 
appointment; and 
 

(ii) a Cabinet Sub Committee comprised of the three Portfolio holders of 
Leisure and Local Environment, Children and Young People and 
Housing Health and Partnerships (or substitute Cabinet Members) to 
interview and determine who to appoint.  

 
(c)  That the appointment of the independent trustees be confirmed at the next 
Cabinet meeting following conclusion of the recruitment process.  

 
(d)  That the intention to set up a Library Service Consultative Group, as detailed in 
the submitted report, be noted. 



 

 
-6- 

 

 
REASONS - (a)  To give more formal recognition to the role of the wider community, 
by moving from the Council as the Sole Trustee of the Crown Street building to 
appoint in addition a number of independent trustees. 
 
(b)  To avoid potential future conflicts of interest between the Council’s service 
provider role and the building trustee role, by having independent Trustees who will 
be able to discharge the trustee role. 
 
(c)  To widen participation about issues concerning library provision in Darlington (re 
the establishment of a Library Service Consultative group). 
 

C57 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
OTHER BODIES TO WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

C58 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS :- 
 

 That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

C59 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of Transactions 
(also previously circulated) and to seeking approval of the terms negotiated. 
 
RESOLVED - That the schedule, appended to the submitted report, be approved and 
the transactions completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 
 
REASON - Terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 
contractually to a transaction. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 11 OCTOBER 2019 


